

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 16-7081

John Doe, a.k.a. Kidane,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia,

Defendants/Appellees

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia Case No. 1:14-cv-00372, Judge Randolph D. Moss*

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT JOHN DOE

NATHAN CARDOZO
CINDY COHN
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel. (415) 436-9333

RICHARD M. MARTINEZ
SAMUEL L. WALLING
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
800 LaSalle Avenue, Ste. 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015
Tel.: (612) 349-8500

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant John Doe

October 24, 2016

SCOTT A. GILMORE
GUERNICA 37 INT'L JUSTICE CHAMBERS
Premier House, 3rd Floor
12-13 Hatton Garden
London, U.K EC1N 8AN
Tel.: +1 (510) 374-9872

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant John Doe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Ethiopia waived its immunity under the FSIA non-commercial tort exception because it wiretapped, monitored, and intercepted Mr. Kidane’s communications at his home in Maryland.....	8
A. The asserted torts occurred in the United States under the “entire tort” rule because Ethiopia’s spyware intercepted Mr. Kidane’s communications and intruded upon Mr. Kidane’s seclusion at his home in Maryland.	11
1. The “entire tort” rule focuses on whether the defendants’ infliction of injury on the plaintiff occurs entirely within the United States.....	12
2. The “entire tort” rule is satisfied here because Ethiopia inflicted injury on Mr. Kidane in Maryland.	14
3. The tortious acts occurred in Maryland as the causes of action for the asserted torts accrued entirely in Maryland.....	18

a.	Defendant Violated the Wiretap Act in Maryland.....	19
b.	The intrusion upon seclusion also occurred in Maryland.....	22
B.	The district court erred in adopting Ethiopia’s view of the facts and concluding that the acts precipitating the alleged torts occurred outside the territorial United States.....	23
1.	The district court first erred in accepting Ethiopia’s improperly expansive view of what acts precipitated the injury.....	24
2.	The district court erred again in limiting the <i>Jerez</i> “infliction of injury” analysis to determining where the claimed injury occurred.....	27
C.	The district court erred in finding that this case raised political questions, even after the Executive Branch declined to intervene.	30
D.	The district court erred in impliedly holding that the text, history, or purpose of Section 1605(a)(5) requires the presence of a human tortfeasor in the jurisdiction of suit.	33
1.	The plain language of the FSIA does not require the presence of a human tortfeasor.....	33
2.	The district court misread the FSIA’s legislative history to require the presence of the tortfeasor – a requirement Congress had studied and rejected.	34
3.	Exempting torts committed by remotely owned or operated instrumentalities would undermine the FSIA’s remedial purpose.....	37
E.	Mr. Kidane’s interpretation and application of the entire tort rule prevents absurd results.....	40

- II. The Wiretap Act creates a civil cause of action against governmental entities, including foreign sovereigns, for unlawful interceptions.....43
 - A. The Wiretap Act provides a civil remedy for unlawful interceptions against all persons or entities, other than the United States.....44
 - 1. The term “entity” includes governmental entities.....45
 - 2. An “entity” includes a foreign state and its agencies and instrumentalities.....47
 - 3. An entity can only “engage” in a violation through the acts of its agents, officials, or employees.48
 - B. The district court erred in finding that no Wiretap Act violation occurred.51
 - 1. The weight of authority subjects governmental entities to liability for interceptions.53
 - 2. The district court misconstrued Congress’s decision to exempt governmental entities from criminal penalties as a decision to insulate such entities from civil liability.54
- CONCLUSION57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. City of Battle Creek</i> , 250 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2001).....	46, 53
<i>Am. Online, Inc. v. Nat’l Health Care Disc., Inc.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (N.D. Iowa 2000)	42
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	34
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	31
<i>Brandon v. Holt</i> , 469 U.S. 464 (1985).....	50, 51
<i>Cabiri v. Government of Ghana</i> , 165 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	49, 50
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264, 5 L.Ed. 257 (1821).....	33
<i>Conner v. Tate</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1370 (N.D. Ga. 2001)	54
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	48

<i>Dorris v. Absher</i> , 959 F. Supp. 813 (M.D. Tenn. 1997) <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 179 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 1999).....	54
<i>Garza v. Bexar Metro. Water Dist.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 770 (W.D. Tex. 2009)	47, 54
<i>Harbin v. D.C.</i> , 336 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....	34
<i>Huff v. Spaw</i> , 794 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
* <i>Jerez v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 775 F.3d 419 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	50
<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980)	25, 26, 27
<i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> , 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989).....	25, 26, 27
<i>MacArthur Area Citizens Ass'n v. Republic of Peru</i> , 809 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>MacDermid, Inc. v. Deiter</i> , 702 F.3d 725 (2d Cir. 2012)	42
<i>Matter of Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled & Maintained by Microsoft Corp.</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir., 2016)	41

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Nemariam v. Fed. Democratic Republic of Ethiopia</i> , 491 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>New Summit Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. Nistle</i> , 533 A.2d 1350 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1987).....	19, 22
<i>O’Bryan v. Holy</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	13, 14, 23
<i>Olsen v. Gov’t of Mexico</i> , 729 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Organizacio JD Ltda. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 18 F.3d 91 (1994).....	46, 53
<i>Organizacion JD Ltda.</i> , 18 F.3d at 94–95.....	46
<i>Pearson v. Dodd</i> , 410 F.2d 701, 704 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	19
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	31
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	31
<i>Sanders v. Robert Bosch Corp.</i> , 38 F.3d 736 (4th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Seitz v. City of Elgin</i> , 719 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	37

<i>United States v. Cotroni</i> , 527 F.2d 708 (2d Cir. 1975)	21, 22
* <i>United States v. Glover</i> , 736 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20, 21, 22, 31
<i>United States v. Ivanov</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Conn. 2001)	42
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 812 F.2d 486 (9th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 112 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>United States v. Tirinkian</i> , 502 F. Supp. 620 (D.N.D. 1980).....	22
<i>United States v. Wentz</i> , 686 F.2d 653 (8th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>Validus Reinsurance, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 786 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	37
<i>Williams v. City of Tulsa</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (N.D. Okla. 2005).....	46, 47, 53, 54
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	33
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(4)	41
18 U.S.C. § 2510.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2510(4)	17, 20

18 U.S.C. § 2510(6)	45, 49
18 U.S.C. § 2510(12)	17
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2520(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5)(A)	10
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5)(B)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330	9
28 U.S.C. § 1602	31
28 U.S.C. § 1602-1611	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1606	10, 32
Pub. L. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 (1976)	36
Pub. L. No. 99-508, § 103, 100 Stat. 1848	45, 47, 48
State Immunities Act 1985, sec. 13	36
State Immunity Act 1978, c. 33, sec. 5	36

Rules

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 41(b)(1)	20
---	----

Other Authorities

Article 11, European Convention, <i>reprinted in 1976</i>	36
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 477 (5th ed. 1979)	46
H.R. 3493, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (Jan. 31, 1973)	36

H.R. Rep. 99–647 (1986)	47
H.R. Rep. 99-647, 16 (1986). Title I	56
H.R. Rep. No. 94–1487	37
H. Rep. 94-1487	34
Hearings on H.R. 11,315 Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Law & Gov’t Relations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong. 29, 37 (1976) (“1976 Hearing”)	35
Hearings on H.R. 3493 Before the Subcomm. on Claims and Governmental Relations of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. 29 (1973), 29 (testimony of Bruno Ristau) (hereinafter “1973 Hearings”)	38
John F. Keane and Stephen S. Carr, <i>A Brief History of Early Unmanned Aircraft</i> , 32 Johns Hopkins Ap Technical Digest No. 3, 568 (2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.jhuapl.edu/techdigest/TD/td3203/32_03- Keane.pdf	39
<i>Maryland Government Buildings</i> , Jan. 7, 2011, at 2, <i>available at</i> http://www.start.umd.edu/sites/default/files/files/public ations/br/Background_Report_2011JanuaryPackageIncendi ariesMD.pdf	39
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> 641, 977 (11th ed. 2012)	28
N.Y. Times	40
R.S.C., 1985, c. S-18	36
S. Rep. 99-541, 27, 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3555 (1986)	56
S. Rep. No. 94-1310, 20 (1976)	32, 37
<i>Security Researchers Find a Way to Hack Cars</i> (July 21, 2015), http://bits.blogs.nytimes.com/2015/07/21/security- researchers-find-a-way-to-hack-cars/	40
